
 
 

 
Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 
the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 23 May 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

7 - 22 

6.  CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK  
 

 

 The report of the Customer Services Team Manager 
 

23 - 62 

7.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
 

63 - 88 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  2023/24 QUARTER 3 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

89 - 130 

9.  EMPLOYEE RESOURCING  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

131 - 136 

10.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

137 - 152 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



20 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Burke, A Morley, S Sheahan, J Windram, J Legrys (Substitute for Councillor D 
Bigby), C A Sewell (Substitute for Councillor M Blair-Park) and L Windram (Substitute for 
Councillor M Ball)  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr P Sanders, Mr C Elston, Mr P Wheatley 
and Mr M Murphy 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Ball, K Horn, R Morris, D Bigby and M Blair-
Park. 
 

44. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

45. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

46. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by Councillor M Burke, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

47. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked for an explanation for the delays in the Waste Services Review. The 
Strategic Director of Communities advised that the delay could be attributed to the 
extensive residential survey work currently being undertaken; and also to difficulties in 
procuring a consultant, which had now been resolved. The Head of Community Services 
added that the revised timetable envisaged an all-Member Workshop in July, Community 
Scrutiny in September, and for a final report to be put before Cabinet in October in time to 
feed into budget preparation for 2025/6. 
 
A couple of Members expressed concern about the delays in auditing the accounts for 
2021/22, and asked whether these delays left the Council vulnerable, in the national 
context of S114 notices being issued on a regular basis. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources agreed that delays to auditing the accounts did raise 
questions of how valuable the audit would be. He concurred with Members that the 
national backlog of auditing accounts possibly contributed somewhat to the steady 
proliferation of S114 notices across the country. Nevertheless, he advised Members that 

3

Agenda Item 4.



21 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the audited accounts for 2021/2022 would still provide a ‘value for money’ opinion and the 
medium-term financial plan would be assessed by the auditors. These issues would also 
be discussed in greater detail by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Chair expressed concern in the performance of Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors. In response, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that the capacity of 
auditors was only one issue, alongside new complexities in the accounting system 
introduced in recent years, and the impacts of the Coronavirus across local government.  
 
A Member suggested that it was worth Scrutiny considering the whole audit system, 
nationally, and how it was functioning. In response, the Strategic Director of Resources 
advised that there was a consultation taking place with national Government and local 
authorities about how to deal with the backlog. His response had been shared with the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee and he was open to 
discussing a further representation to the sector or to national Government with the Chair 
of Audit & Governance too. 
 
A discussion was had about a report being put onto the Corporate Scrutiny work 
programme to examine the Audit issues. Officers advised that it may be more appropriate 
for this to be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee, and that the national 
audit system was not in the control of the organisation. 
 
A Member asked if in the future could value for money picked up in internal audits be 
more concretely and tangibly expressed for residents. The Strategic Director of Resources 
concurred and would discuss the matter with the Audit Manager.  
 
A Member asked about the impact of vacancy levels on the areas where KPIs had not 
been met. The Strategic Director of Communities advised that it was not evident to him at 
that stage that there was a notable impact, but whatever the impact was it would become 
more apparent as targets matured. 
 
A discussion was then had about the calculations used in the report and how they might 
be more accessibly expressed and formulated in the future. The Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development set out the technical details behind the 
calculations, and advised this was a new style of report, which had reflected criticism of 
older Performance Reports, and he was happy to consider how its presentation could be 
made more accessible to the public. 
 
The Chair set out a few of his thoughts. Resource and staffing levels had, he felt, effected 
service delivery; he wanted to see the calculation behind the numbers within the report; he 
felt that it would be useful to see the interaction between KPIs and the RAG rating; and he 
suggested that the document could be more coherently formatted, though he accepted 
that it was nevertheless an improvement on previous Performance Monitoring reports. He 
also hoped to see a response to queries and information requests raised in the 
discussion, and noted that there were some outstanding requests from previous meetings 
which were awaiting timetabling for papers. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 April 2024. 
 

48. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised that as the schedule of meetings had to be 
approved at Annual Council it meant that items for the Work Programme after May could 

4



22 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

not be published yet. Nevertheless, consideration was certainly being given by Officers to 
the business of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for the civic year 2024/25. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.16 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 23 
MAY 2024 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 

Presented by Andy Barton 
Strategic Director with Responsibility for Communities and 
Housing 
 

Background Papers Agendas and minutes of 
meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committees are available 
on the website. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To consider and make comment on the annual report in order 
that it is presented to Council setting out the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 12-month period. 

Recommendations THAT CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 
a) RECEIVES THE REPORT AND PROVIDES COMMENT 

AHEAD OF ITS SUBMISSION TO COUNCIL 
 

b) DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS TO MAKE ANY FINAL 
AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT FOLLOWING 
CONSIDERATION BY BOTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL
[...]
ation papers 
- Three have discussions and scoping still ongoing  

 

Information Papers 
This year a new approach was introduced to help manage the workloads of the Committees, this led to the 

introduction of Information Papers for the group rather than full reports to the Committees when appropriate.  In 

2023/24, the group received three Information Papers: 

- Download Festival Investigation Update 
Outcome: no further report required for Committee 
 

- Ivanhoe Line Update 
Outcome: matter was considered by Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

- Section 106 Agreements and Health 
Outcome: no further report required for Committee, Information Paper was circulated to all scrutiny 
members  

 
Annual Report 
The group was involved in shaping the Annual Scrutiny Report prior to consideration by both Scrutiny Committees 

and Council.  

 

 

 Consider requests for inclusion on the work programmes of each Scrutiny Committee. 

 Consider whether there are other ways of receiving information. 

 Consult with members of Scrutiny Committees, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members for horizon scanning on 
policy development. 

 Look at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan and identify key issues/topics 
for investigation/inquiry. 

 Consider events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via Scrutiny. 

 Review any follow up work required after previous scrutiny. 

16



Membership Attendance 

6 Jul 23 6 Sep 23 6 Dec 23 20 Mar 24 % 

Morgan Burke  N N N N 0% 

Terri Eynon (Chair of Community SC) Y Y Y Y 100% 

Simon Lambeth (Chair of Corporate SC) Y Y Y Y 100% 

Paul Lees  Y Y N Y 75% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

17



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Set out below are the key topics the Committee has scrutinised in 2023/24.  All agendas 

and full details of the Committee’s work can be found on the Council’s website here. 

Council’s Budget Setting 
The Committee thoroughly exam
[...]
ecommendations submitted to Cabinet 4 

Comments submitted to Cabinet 5 

Hours of public debate 9 hrs 36 mins 

Questions submitted by public 0 

  

 

Membership Attendance 

11 Jul 
2023 

31 Aug 
2023 

23 Nov 
2023 

4 Jan 
2024 

20 Feb 
2024 

21 Mar 
2024 

% 

Simon Lambeth (Chair) Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Mike Ball (Deputy Chair) N Y N N Y N 33% 

Dave Bigby Y Y Y Y Y N 83% 

Murrae Blair-Park Y Y N Y Y N 83% 

Morgan Buke Y Y N Y N Y 83% 

Kenny Horn Y N Y Y N N 50% 

Alison Morley Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Ray Morris N N Y Y Y N 50% 

Sean Sheahan Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Jake Windram Y Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42693/ANNEX%20A%20-%20Task%20Finish%20Group%20Report.pdf


 

 

Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

Set out below are the key topics the Committee have scrutinised in 2023/24.  All agendas 

and full details of the Committee’s agendas can be found on the Council’s website here. 

Ivanhoe Line 
Following the debate on a motion to Council on the progression of the Ivanhoe train line, the matter was brought to 
the Committee for further discussion.  A representative from the Campaign to Reopen the Ivanhoe Line (CRIL) 
attended the committee meeting following an invitation from the Chair, to assist with further lines of enquiry.  The 
Committee: 
 

- Acknowledged the ongoing work of Network Rail, CRIL and officers. 
- Acknowledged the phased strategy to reopen the line as appropriate at the moment. 
- Noted that a further report on the issue would be brought to the Committee in due course. 
- Requested that the Portfolio Holder keep the Committee updated on the progress on regular basis. 

 

Kegworth Project 
The Committee was asked to review the progress of the Kegworth Project which involved the culmination of a 
number of funding streams to provide several improvements in Kegworth.  The Council had been working alongside 
the Parish Council to deliver the project.  The Committee: 
 

- Acknowledged the his
[...]
the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Corporate Scrutiny with an update on the financial 
position for the General Fund and HRA as at Quarter 3 
2023/24.  
 

Recommendations THAT CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES: 
 

1. THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON GENERAL 
FUND FOR 2023/24 

2. THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 2023/24 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on the financial position of the Council following the third quarter’s 

budget monitoring exercise for both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
details of which were reported to Cabinet on 26 March 2024. 

 

89

Agenda Item 8.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43590/202324%20Quarter%203%20General%20Fund%20Finance%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43590/202324%20Quarter%203%20General%20Fund%20Finance%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43590/202324%20Quarter%203%20General%20Fund%20Finance%20Update%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43591/202324%20Quarter%203%20Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Finance%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43591/202324%20Quarter%203%20Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Finance%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43591/202324%20Quarter%203%20Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Finance%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43591/202324%20Quarter%203%20Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Finance%20Update.pdf?$LO$=1


2 
 

2.0 GENERAL FUND 
 
2.1 The projections at quarter 3 forecast an overspend of £333k.  Appendix A provides 

detail of the report presented to Cabinet on 26 March 2024.  There are a number of 
variances which make up the forecas
[...]
 Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the General Fund as at Quarter 3 2023/24. 

Reason for Decision To update Cabinet on Quarter 3 and request approval for 
supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations 
below. 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 

1. NOTE THE FORECAST OVERSPEND ON GENERAL
FUND FOR 2023/24 OF £333K BASED ON QUARTER 3
INFORMATION.

2. NOTE THE SPECIAL EXPENSES FORECAST
OUTTURN FIGURES FOR 2023/24 BASED ON
QUARTER 3 INFORMATION.

X 

Appendix A

95

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508


3. NOTE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES DETAILED 
ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW £100K AND 
ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 

 
4. APPROVE THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 

DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE ABOVE 
£100K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

5. APPROVE ALL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH REQUIRE 
COUNCIL FUNDING. 
 

6. NOTE THAT THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED ON APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE ABOVE 
£250K AND ARE EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

7. NOTE THE REVISED GENERAL FUND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME DETAILED IN APPENDIX 5. 
 

 

 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the spending position for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023 

for the Council’s General Fund focusing on the significant variances from the approved 
budgets.  It should be noted that due to the ongoing implementation of the new finance system, 
the ongoing audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the vacancies within the Finance 
team, the in-depth analysis of the figures which would usually be undertaken has not been 
possible.  Therefore, the focus has been on reporting the major variances based on the 
information available and discussions between Finance and the budget holders. 
 

1.2 To update Members on supplementary estimates requested and to request approval for those 
over £100k which are externally funded and for approval for those over £100k which are 
Council funded. 
 

1.3 To update Members on the capital programme for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023 
on the proposed resourcing of the capital programme and the level of Council capital resources 
available, including capital receipts. 

 
1.4 To update Members on the changes to the capital programme and note the variations to 

scheme budgets and re-profiling of budgets to future years.  
 

1.5 To provide Members with an update on the Council’s Treasury Management activity during the 
period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023. 

 
 
 

 
2.0 GENERAL FUND  
 
2.1 General Fund Revenue 
 
2.1.1  Table 1 below summarises the third quarter position summarised by Directorates.  The current 

projections are that an overspend of £333k on the overall General Fund budget is expected to 
occur for 2023/24. 

 

96



 Table 1 – General Fund Revenue 2023/24 Quarter 3 Forecast Outturn Position 
 

Directorate 
Annual 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Chief Executive Directorate 2,672  2,721  49  

Place Directorate 2,446  2,918  472 

Communities Directorate 7,936  8,786  850  

Resources Directorate 3,439  3,938  499  

Corporate & Democratic Core (CDC) & Other Budgets 896  299  (597) 

        

NET COST OF SERVICES 17,389  18,725  1,336  

        

Net Recharges from General Fund (1,694) (1,835)
[...]
cision To update Cabinet on Quarter 3. 
 

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

8. NOTE THE FORECASTED OVERSPEND ON THE 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OR 2023/24 OF £94K 
BASED ON QUARTER 3 INFORMATION. 

 
9. NOTE THE REVISED HOUSING CAPITAL FORECAST 

DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2. 
 

 
 

X 

123

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/g2506/Public%20reports%20pack%2019th-Sep-2023%2017.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=2508


 
 

 

 
3.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 To inform Members of the spending position for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 2023 

for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) focusing on the significant variances from 
the approved budgets.  It should be noted that due to the ongoing implementation of the new 
finance system, the ongoing audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the vacancies 
within the Finance team, the in depth analysis of the figures which would usually be undertaken 
has not been possible.  Therefore, the focus has been on reporting the major variances based 
on the information available and discussions between Finance and the budget holders. 

 
3.2 To update Members on the HRA capital programme for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 December 

2023 on the proposed resourcing of the capital programme and the level of Council capital 
resources available, including capital receipts. 

 
3.3 To update Members on the changes to the capital programme and note the variations to 

scheme budgets and re-profiling of budgets to future years.  
 

 
2.0 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
  
2.1  HRA Income and Expenditure 

 
2.1.1 Table 1 below shows the summary income and expenditure
[...]
.uk,  

2024/25 Quarter 1 
General Fund 
Finance Update 

Will be considered by 
the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 
August 2024 

145



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

2024/25 Quarter 1 Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) 
Finance Update 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

23 July 2024 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Finance Team Manager,  
sarah.magill@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk,  

2024/25 Quarter 1 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
Finance Update 

Will be considered by 
the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 
August 2024. 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

23 July 2024 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Performance 
Monitoring Report 

Will be considered by 
the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 29 
August. 

August 

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report 
2023/24 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

20 August 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2023/24 

Audit and Governance 
Committee - 7/8/2024 

146



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

District Wide Regeneration 
Framework 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

20 August 2024 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Economic 
Development Officer 
tom.stanyard@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

District Wide 
Regeneration 
Framework 

This report will be 
considered by the 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee on 27 June 
2024. 

Coalville Memorial 
Workspace - Award Of 
Contract For 
Refurbishment And 
Conversion. 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 

 

20 August 2024 Councillor Richard Blunt 
Tel: 01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Coalville Memorial 
Workspace - Award 
Of Contract For 
Refurbishment And 
Conversion. 

N/A 

September 

Review of Corporate 
Governance policies 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

24 September 2024 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Apprentice Solicitor 
CHARLOTTE.SMITH@n
wleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Review of Corporate 
Governance policies 

This report will be 
considered by the 
Audit & Governance 
Committee on 7 
August 2024. 

October 

147



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Car Parking Review 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

22 October 2024 Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Tel: 07773 341531 
michael.wyatt@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Car Parking Review Community Scrutiny, 
September 2024. 

Future of Waste Services 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

22 October 2024 Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Tel: 07773 341531 
michael.wyatt@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Future of Waste 
Services 

Community Scrutiny, 
September 2024 

2024/25 Quarter 2 General 
Fund F
[...]
ance Monitoring 
Report 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 

 

22 April 2025 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Performance 
Monitoring Report 

Will be considered by 
the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 8 May 
2025. 

151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Annual Scrutiny Report
	Appendix 1

	6. Corporate Complaints and Feedback
	Appendix 1

	7. Performance Monitoring Report
	8. 2023/24 Quarter 3 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Update
	Appendix A - Cabinet Reports

	9. Employee Resourcing
	10. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


23 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors C Beck, M Blair-Park, M Burke, A Morley, R L Morris, S Sheahan, J Windram and 
R Boam (Substitute for Councillor M Ball)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Mr P Stone, Mr C Elston, 
Mr M Murphy, Ms N Oliver and Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Ball and K Horn. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair Park, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
A Member asked how many recommendations to the Cabinet had been accepted, out of 
the five which the Committee had made over the civic year 2023/24, and the Strategic 
Director of Communities said that this information would be provided in the final report.  
 
A brief discussion was had about how the role of the Scrutiny Committee might itself be 
scrutinised. Officers advised that effective scrutiny necessitated regular meetings and 
rigorous work planning, and it would be the role of full Council in September to assess the 
success of the Scrutiny Committees when they considered the annual report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park, seconded by Councillor R Boam, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The report be noted ahead of its submission to Council 



24 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

2. Authority be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to make any final 
amendments to this report following consideration by both Scrutiny committees 
prior to consideration of the report by Council. 

 

6. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK 
 
The Customer Services Team Manager presented the report.  
 
A Member suggested that due to the prevalence of housing complaints, they could be 
broken down to a more concrete level of detail. Officers confirmed that this was available 
and provided internally.  
 
A Member asked several questions of the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Customer 
Services. The Portfolio Holder said that he felt it was important to analyse trends in 
complaints for signs of where things might be failing, and felt that the process for handling 
complaints had improved in recent years; he had recently requested stronger democratic 
oversight of complaints and more Portfolio Holder awareness of stage 2 complaints; and 
in terms of staff conduct he was kept informed, as appropriate within the HR process. 
 
Committee Members and the Portfolio Holder discussed the data around complaints 
against staff. They concluded that the data did not show a meaningful decrease and 
wondered what might be done to improve this in the future. 
 
A discussion was had about the use of satisfaction surveys. The Customer Services Team 
Manager advised that they were working on centralising and integrating their feedback 
mechanisms between services, as part of the Ombudsman’s Code. They were working to 
get satisfaction across the board. 
 
The Chair requested that in the future the data tracking complaints month-by-month, 
where it was suggested that seasonal factors impacted this, there be a comparison with 
previous years to evidence this claim. The Customer Services Team Manager said that 
she would provide this in future iterations of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 25 June. 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked about the District Regeneration Framework. The Head of Property and 
Regeneration said that a report on the policy would be going to Community Scrutiny in 
June and Cabinet in August, and he would be happy to provide a further briefing for 
Members if required. Clarity was also provided on use of the links within the document to 
gain access to further KPI information.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 23 July. 
 

8. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
The Chair said that the budget projections masked a larger net overspend in some areas 
due to the underspend on staffing, and the associated issues with staffing problems were 



25 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

a perennial subject of discussion for the Committee. The Strategic Director of Resources 
said that staffing was a key concern of the Corporate Leadership Team and noted that a 
report on the issue was next on the agenda. 
 
Financial performance monitoring was then discussed. The Strategic Director had written 
to the Audit & Governance Committee recently to detail the reasons for delays in 
completing Statement of Accounts including but not limited to the capacity of the Finance 
Team, and he would share the letter with the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. He then set 
out the plan in place to resolve this and noted that a report would be going to the August 
Corporate Scrutiny meeting to set this out in greater detail. He was committed to resolving 
the problems.  
 
The Chair expressed concern about the backlog and noted the critical need to address 
this problem. The continued failure to provide audited accounts could have grave 
reputational impacts.  
 
Members discussed the roll-out of the new Finance system and what lessons could be 
learned from that process. The Strategic Director of Resources broadly concurred with 
their suggestions. 
 
The Chair said that the report identified a proliferation of overspends and felt that these 
might these be better tracked in future reports. The Strategic Director of Resources said 
he would detail this in future iterations of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecasted overspend on the General Fund for 2023/24 be noted. 
2. The forecasted on the Housing Revenue Account for 2023/24 be noted. 
3. It be requested that the Committee’s comments be taken into account. 

 

9. EMPLOYEE RESOURCING 
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development presented the report. 
 
A Member asked a range of questions. The response of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development was as follows. Areas of concern, such as Planning and 
Environmental Health, were detailed in the report. Surveys were carried out as part of the 
Investors in People scheme which the Council were currently a Silver awarded 
organisation, with the aim of reaching Gold in 2025. The associated survey was 
anonymised, external and benchmarked against other public and private sector bodies. 
He would share the results of the last one carried out with the Committee. The Council 
also carried out market assessments where vacancies within the Council proved 
challenging to fill, in line with equal pay legislation.  
 
A Member asked about the 6% increase in the headcount, how it could be explained and 
what future trends projected, and the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said that he would provide further information outside of the meeting. 
 
A Member asked about what he felt was low number of applications on average for each 
vacancy. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development said that the 
Council had nevertheless managed to fill a large proportion of jobs and the figure reflected 
national trends. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Morris, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park, and  



26 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

10. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
A Member asked about the Transformation Update and whether it could be brought 
forward, and whether a report on Equality Diversity and Inclusion could be put on the 
Work Programme too. In consultation with Officers and the Chair, it was agreed that the 
these would both be brought to the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 29 
August 2024. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm 
 

 


